ITEM 4: BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy information is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES 

We will charge you an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the Franchise 
Agreement.  The Initial Franchise Fee is Forty-Five Thousand Dollars($45,000.00).  This payment 
is fully earned by us and due in a lump sum when you sign the Franchise Agreement.  The Initial 
Franchise Fee is not refundable under any circumstance.  

We will charge you a development fee (“Development Fee”) when you sign the Multi-Unit 
Development Agreement.  The Development Fee is an amount equal to Fifteen Thousand Dollars 
($15,000.00) for a minimum of three (3) Escapology outlets you develop under the Multi-Unit 
Development Agreement. An additional Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) shall be incurred for 
each Escapology outlet after the minimum amount up to eight (8) Escapology outlets you may

[...]

This payment is fully earned by us and due in a lump sum when you sign the 
Development Agreement.  The Development Fee is not refundable under any circumstance. In 
addition to the Development Fee, you will be responsible for paying the Initial Franchise Fee equal 
to Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for each Unit you agree to open under your Multi-
Unit Development Agreement.  The total Initial Franchises Fees for each option is listed below: 

Number of 
Outlets 

Total Initial Franchise 
Fees 

3 $75,000 

4 $100,000 

5 $125,000 

6 $150,000

[...]

Franchise granted herein, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor the following fees: 

6.1.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  Franchisee acknowledges that the grant of this franchise and 

the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement constitute the sole and only consideration for 

the initial franchise fee of Forty Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00). Currently, the Initial Franchise 

requires the Franchisee to open the franchised business with eight (8) games within the Facility.  The Initial 

Fee is fully earned at the time this Franchise Agreement is signed and is not refundable under any

[...]

If Franchisee fails to comply with any of such 

obligations, Franchisor shall have the right to prohibit Franchisee from opening for business.  Franchisee’s 

failure to open the Franchised Business and commence business (i) in accordance with the foregoing and 

(ii) within three hundred sixty-five (365) days following the date of this Agreement shall be deemed a 

material event of default under this Agreement. 

8.3.1 In the event that the Franchisee is unable to commence business within the twelve 

(12) months as detailed in Section 8.3, Franchisee is to request an extension and will pay the Extension Fee